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Shast.ri Nanar, 
Sanmitra Housing Society, 
Dômbivli(Yfest), 
Dist.Thane 421 202. .. Jpplic3nt 

vs. 

I. Union of India 

2. The General ianaqer, 
Central Rail.iay, 
Bombay V.T. 

and t'vo others. 	 .. Resoondents 

Coram: Horible Shri Justice U.C.Srivtava 
Vi c e—Cha irma n. 

Honb1e 7hri .Y.Prio1kar, 
iemhor(A) 

lr.G.S.(Jalia 
Advonat for the 
Applicant.  

4r.V.G.ogo 
Advooate for the 
Resoondents. 

Date: 	1I 
Per U.C.Srivastava,Vice—ChairmanQ 

Writ Petition No.1964 of 1984 

/ filed in the High Court of Judicature at Bombay 

is tranaf error to this Tribunal and renuiahered a 

Tr.67/88. In it the apo1icat has prayed that the 

order dated 7th 1,,Toember,1983 passed by the Chief 

Personnel 0fficer(ech. ) reverting the ap1icant 

from the oost of Shop Superintendent to the post 

of Chargeman 'A' be'quashed and set aside; to issue 

a rit or andamus or a Writ in the nature of jllandamus 

or any other appropriate Writ, order or direction 

to the respondents I and 2 to withdraand/or cancel 

the order dated 7th Noember,1983 reverting the 

applicant from the post of Shop Superintendent to 
Ofvwj f 

the post of Chargeman t';/isSue appropriate orc1 er 
V 

or direction to respondents I and 2 to pay the 

apolicant arrears of salary being the differe:ce 



, 
-. £1 • 

between the pay and allowances admiseible to him 

in the post of Charrieman 'A and pay and allowances 

admissible to him in the post of Shop Superintendent 

for the priod from the date of his reversion till 

judqment. 

2. 	 The facts that emerce from the pleadins 

of the pties are as follows 

The aoplicant started his service 

as aoprentice and after completion of his apprenticeship 

he was acpointed as Charqman 'C' in the qrade of 

Rs.205-280 in wood trade. In Febuary,l966 he 

promoted as Chargeman 'B' and in the ieer 1973 he was 

further promoted as Chargeman'A'.On 2-2-1980 the 

applicant was appointed as Shop Superinteildent. 

The rspondents have stated that in order to fill up 

the vacant post as no person from the panel of Assistant 

Superinërdent was available on 2-2-1980 the applicant 

was promoted as Shop Superintendent as a temporary 

measure. In the said order it -as mentioned that 

the arrangement has been made in the exigencies of 

service purely as a temporary measure and will not 

confer on him prescriptive right for continued 

officiating in the grade or in the event of permanent/ 

temporary vacancies ocouring at later date or continuity 

in the present grade. He is liable to be reverted at any 

time with prior notice on the orounds of general unsuitability 

or if his/their workinc is reported upon adversely. 

3. 	 According to the respondents the 

appiican-tts performarce as ShopSuperjntendent was 

not upto the mark.On 21-3-1980, 16-12-80, 11-3-81, 

15-7-82 and 20-9-1983 warnina letters were issued to 
for 	ended 31-3-81, 31-3-82, 31-3-83 and 312 

him and 	Lthe yearL1984 adverse remarks were entered 

in the C.R. and the same was communicated to the applicant. 

The respondent No.3 who oriqinall1, be1ontb this partjcuja 
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department was sent on deputation to R.I.T.E.S. after 

his re-turn was posted as Shop Superintendent reverting 

the applicant to the substantive post of Chargeman 'A' 

in the month of November,1983 which post he continuously 

held till 4-5-1984 when Yhe sought voluntary retirement. 

The next promotional post is Assistant ShopSuperintendent 

from the post of Chargeman 1A 1  and thereafter Shop 

Superintdndent. As&-w--- 	post of Asstt.Shop 

Superintendent in the trade of Machinist(Wood) is not 

available in Matunqa wOrkshop the applicant was 

straightway promoted to, the post of Shop Superintndent 

on ad hoc basis. The applicant submitted representation 

against adverse remarks but the same was rejected 

and after rejection it was communicated to him on 

23-7-1984 and 6-9-1984 The applicant did not submit 

an1repreSefltation as has been alleged by him. On behalf 

of the applicant it was c ontended that the reversion is 

bad in law, violation of principle of natural justice 

and violation of article 309 of the Constitution of India 

and the respondents had no legal riqht to revert -the 

applicant inasmuch as he worked as Shop Superintendent 

and absorbed and has been reverted on extraneous 

coniárat10fl. 

4. 	 It is to be noticed that after the 

eat±'tiofl ofrespondent No.3 the applicant was 

rnpgJxjgtR reverted, and he did not challenge the same. 

I it is only when respondent No.4 has been posted who is 

junior to the applicant the applicant has challenged 

the reversion order. The applicant was appointed temporar. 

on adhoc basis. His reversion order 	kRRn not by way 

of puflishment as tiqxxx such there is no question of 

applicability of Article 311(2) of the Constitution 

of India giving an opportunity to the applicant. On 

behalf of the applicant it was contended that mandatory 

requirement of para 212 of the Railway Establishment 

:1 
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Manual has been violated in reverting the applicant. 

Under Rule 212 of the Indian Railway Establishment 

Manual, non selection posts have to be filled by the 

promotion of the senior most suitable railway servant., 

suitability being determined by the competent authority 

to fill the post on the basis of record of service and/ 

or a departmental test as may be considered necessary. 

The rule also lays down that a senior employee may be 

passed over only if he has been declared unfit for 

holding the post. It is also stipulated that the 

declaration of unfitness should ordinarily be made 

some time before the promotion of the railway servant 

is considered. Adcordinr to sub-rule (b) of Rule 212 

whenever a senior railway serv nt is pased over in 

filling a non-selection post by promotion, the authority 

n-taking the promotion shall record briefly the reasons 

for such supersession. 

5. 	 Learned counsel contended that 

applicant's post being non selection post whenever 

applicantts  declared unfit he cajld have been passed 

over.Rmd The order of reversion does not indicate 

any reason as to why he was superseded. The counsel 

had also made reference to the Rai1w 	 letter 

dtd. 21.5.1956 which contended that after 18 months 

he should have been reqularised. The said letter 

reads as follows 

'The Board,-therefore, desire that with 
immediate effect the performance of 
every Railway servant officiating in a 
hiqher grade should be adjuded in by a 
competent officr before the expiry 
of 12 months of total officiating 
service, and if the performance is not 
satisfactory eitr the Railway servant 
may be reverted on the qround unsuitabi-
lity or he may be warned that his work 
is not quite sttisfactory, but that 
he is being permitted to draw his 
increment in the expectation that his 
performance will improve durinq the 
next six months for which he will 
continue to he under observation. 
At the end of the extended period  of 



six months, i.e. of a total 
officiating service of 18 months, 
either the person should be declared 
suitable for retention in the grade 
or should be reverted because he is 
unsuitable. Any person who si vxx 
is permitted to continue to officiate 
beyond 18 months cannot in future be 
reverted for unsatisfactory work 
without following the procedure 
prescribed in the discipline and 
appeal rules. 

The final assessment of the performance 
of each Railway servant officiating in 
higher grades at present for a total 
period of over 12 months should be made 
ixxx within the next six months 
and action taken as indicated in the 
previous pate, in respect of Railway 
servants oficiating in hi2her cirades 
for 18 months." 

Learned counsel for the applicant 

contended that after 18 months the aeplic nt should 

not have reverted and for reverting certain procedures 

should have been followed. 

On behalf of the respondents it was 

contended that the applicant was issued warnino 

fm the very beginning and that, his annual confidential 

record was also not good even though he was continued 

and he found unsuitable ultimately he had to be reverted 

and respondent No.4 was aepointed in his place. So far 

as the reulinj regarding 18 months is concerned the 

obviously the applic :nt's appointment was adhoc, 

temporary and applicant cannot claim benefit of the 

same.  

8. 	 But in vie'!..,  of the fact that 

notwithstanding the warning and bad iACR the applicant 

was allowed to continue and there appears to be 

no communication of reason in reverting him, as such 

the reversion order in this circumstance should not 

have passed. In this connection a reference is also 

invited to the Full. Bench decision of the C.A.T.-  in 

Jetha Nand and others v. Union of India & Ors. 



wherein it çi 	has been held that in connection 

with circular dtd. 961965 it was held that the same 

will only apply in the case of railway servants who 

was selected or empanelled for the said promotional 

post. In the said case the applicant was granted two 

opportunities to clear the selection post until then 

he will not be reerted. 

9. 	 In the instant case we are also of 

the view that the applicant should be niven atleast 

two opportunities to improve and without improving 

he should not he reverted and until he is not qiven 

tho opportunities he shall not be reverted and if 

reverted he should be placed back on the original 

position and the question of reversion should he 

considered after giving two more bpportunities. 
ra- Qd 

We are constt t 	 i o pass this order n view of the 

-facts of this particular case though it has also 

decided 	the full Bench. The apolication Is 

disposed of with this observation. 
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2Iember(A) 
	

Vice—Chairman 
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